FATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Avard Mmbey 23228
THIRD DIVISION Docket Musber (I-23175

George S. Roukis, Referee

2Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steamship Clerks,
, Freight Hapdlers, Express and Station Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: (

(Terminal Railroad Association or St. Louis

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Claim of the System Comeittee Of the Br ot her hood
(G1=-89%6)t hat :

1. Carrier viclated the Rul €S Agreement between the parties,
in particular SCOpPE Rule 1, Paragraph (¢), when it permitted Mr. John Motts,
a carrierof f| cer of t he Norfolk and Western Railway Company to perform
routine clarical work in its Madison Yard Office.

2. Carrier shall now be required to compensate TRRA Clerk
Fred E.Hel | eight (8) hours pay at the pro-rata rate of nis regul ar
assigment f or July 15, 16, 17, 18, 31, august 3, 10, 1%, 16,18, 21, 22,
26, 27, 29 and 31, 1978.

opInToN)EBOARD: e pi vot al question DEfOretnta Board I's whet her

Mr. John Motta, of the Norfolk and Western Service -
Bureau, performed work vhich was properly protected by the Clerk's Agree-
ment, on the dates delineated in the gstatement of claim.

The organization cont ends that Mr. Motta violated Agreemsnt Rul el
when he used waybills fromt he Madison PICL Rack to rout e cars f Or switching
and submitted documentary evidence indicating the type Of wor khe performed.
| t present edanunber 11st which Mr, Motta apparently marked and routedf Or
switching purposes and a list that t he Supervisor marked out and routed f Or
clagsification)ur pOSES. It esserted that he t 00k car ordersfrom the
G ani t ecity Street Company, matched waybills withcars and answered tele-
phones erd gave Information. |t submitted letters written by clerical
employes indicating the t ype of work performed by Supervisor Motta,

Carrier, argues that M. Motta's activities amounted t 0
nothing more than looking at bills for traffie of his Company, a rrivilege it
accorded to ot her earriers. It contends that he merely checked the N & W's
traffic for routing and switching errors a&reported them, vhich in essence
was confirmed by the St at enment s of Mesers, Summers, Duroso, and Johuson SUD-
mtted on behalr of Claimnt. It notes that close reading of these statements
indicates that they performed the clerical functions that were involved in
the changing OF cars.
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In our review Of this case, we recognize the possibility that a
person ten]r(porarﬂy assigned t o anot her Carriert 0 perform administrative
oversight functions, such asi ntended here, whenthe N&Wwas struck by
t he Brot her hood of Reilway end AirlineClerks might perform dutiesof acor-
rel ative nature, that are protected by acol | ective agreement. But we
£ind in this instance that Mr. Motta performed clerks work that was Nnot
De Minimus in nature. The Organization adduced documentary evidence
depi cti ngthat Mr. Motta marked epndr out edlists of N & W Traffic.|t
asserted that he pulled waybills, changed routing On such bills, took
car orders from another company and matehed waybills with cars, etc..
Carrier never adequately refuted these activity specifice Or more
I nportant4 addressed the [ists that were presented in conference and
pointedly noted I n the Organization's September 12, 1979 letter. It
argued that the clerks statements depieting Mr, Motta's actions confirmed
Its position, but the contents of those letters indicate more persuasively
t hat he performed clerks work. To be sure, we cannot state that he per-
formed Clerk's work exclusively. The nature of his assigmnent would
precl ude such an assessnent and the aforementioned clerks statenents .
denonstrate that he airected them But he also perforned work ancilary
to nis main function, that belonged to them

Contrary to Carrier's position that Agreement Rule 1 4s general
[n nature, we f4nd sufficient specificity in paragraph Cthereof to
conclude othervise. The non-supervisory work that he performed waspr O-
tected by this provision and was more than Incidental. It enconpassed,
al beit I'nadvertent|y, eignifieant Clerical duties. e agree with the
Organization t hat Cerrier's Exhibit C which i S M. Motta's Oct ober 23,
1978 letter to Mr. C. W. Haynes, was not exchanged on the property, but
ve £ind t hat the content s therein with t he except| onof his statement.
that he worked 3 hours per day at TRRA Madison, Illinois were known by
t he organizations. This part of the |etter is t hus inadmissible asper
t he explicit requirements Of Circular No.l. On the other hand, Clerk
James F.Johnson' s statenent to Local Chairman Scholbe | ndi cates that
Mr, Motta arrived at the office between 8:00 AM and 2:00 PM each day.
At most this would mean that he worked 6 hours. V@ do not believe that
he spent his entire time performng clerical duties beeause that woul d
be i nconsi stent with hi S pridmery m ssion. W do find that he performed
clerical duties that were nore than necessary t0 complete his assign-
ment. Hovever, it would be unfair { O require Carrier to compensate
Claimant 8 hours pay at his prorata rate asltvoul dal sobe unreason-
abl e to exact 6 hours conpensatory paynent, when We £ind that Mr. Motta
performed supervisory dut i es as well. |t would be nore judicious and
consistent with our findings to award Claimant 3 hourspayat, his regular
assignment's pro rata rate for the days set forth 4n the ciaim.
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FI NDI NGS: The Third Division Of t he Adjustment Boar d, upon t he whols
record and all the evidence, £inds and hol ds:
That t he parties waived oral hearing;
That the Carrier and t he Employes i nvol ved | n this di spute
ar € respectively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the Railway
Lebor Act, as approved June 21, 193k;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over t he di sput e involved herein; and

That t he Agreement WaS violated.

A WA RD

Claim sustained | N accordance with t he Qpi ni on.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMERT BOARD
By Order of Tnixd Division

Am“M
ecutlive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, t hi S 16t h day of Mareh 1981.




